‘ UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

)
)
CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY ) Docket Ncs. 50-~329 OM & OL

) 50-330 OM & OL
(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2))

MATERIAL FACTS AS TO WHICH THERE
EXTST GENUINE ISSUES TO BE HEARD

A. Staff 2llegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists nc material fact as to which a genuine issue is
to be heard concerning:

"A. The following Juality assurance deficiencies
involving the settlement of the diesel gen-
erator building and soil activities at the
Midland site are adequate bases to refuse to
grant a construction permit...."

Consvmers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. As Consumers Power Response in Opposition to the
NRC Staff's Motion for Summary Disposition sets out:

X. The standarc under which a construction
permit can be denied is not met by the facts
set forth in the Staff's Motion describing
the alleged quality deficiencies involving
the Midland settlement problems.

& The Staff's Motion inaccurately states the
standard under which the Commission may re-
fuse to grant a con:struction permit (and
hence justify che suspension of a construc-
tion permit).

8 The Staff's Motion and its supporting affi-
davits imgcly that Gallagher, Gilray or some-
one else at the NRC reviewed Consumers Power's
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response to question 23 prior to the issuance
of the December 6, 1979 Order. The infere:ce
presented is that one of the bases of the
Order was this review and a decision upon the
review, that the response was inadequate.

a. These affidavits also present a contrary
inference that neither Gilray Gallagher
nor anyone else at the NRC reviewed
Consumers Power's response to question
23 prior to their issuance of the December 6,
1979 Order.

b. The deposition testimony of Gilray,
Gallagher and otners contradict the
implications in the affidavits that
either of them or anyone else at the NRC
reviewed Consumers Power's Response to
Juestion 23 prior to the issuance of the
December 6, 1979 Order.

4. There are material disputed facts as to the
necessity for changes in the Midland quality
assurance program and its implementation be-
fore construction could continue.

e There are disputed material facts concerning
whether the actions taken by Consumers Power
prior to December 6, 1979 were adequate to
correct any quality assurance deficiencies to
permic construction to continue.

6. The conclusion in Gilray's affidavit which
states that Consumers Power's response to
question 23 is still "not satisfactory,"
implving that the Midland guality assurance
program implementation is inadequate contra-
dicts statements in his deposition.

T There are disputed material facts as to
whether any of the alleged deficiencies were
uncorrectable.

A.1l. Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there existed no material fact as to which a genuine issue
is to be heard concerning:

"l. Inconsistencies between construction speci-
fications and consultant reports which ex-

=P



isted between 1973 through the substantial
reduction in soils cons*ruction during 1978-
1979 without correction."”

Consumers Power's Response. This is in-

accu."ate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer
to 50.°4(f) question 23 (Consumers Pnhwer Response, Attach-
ment 6) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

1. A possible quality assurance deficiency had
been identified in the possible interpre-
tation problems resulting when the Dames &
Moore Consulting Report containing speci-
fication information conflicting with that in
the PSAR was attached to the PSAR. As Consumers
Power response to question 23 notes the
information contained in the consultant
report was subject to being misconstrued as a
[construction] commitment. Therefore, the
Staff description of this problem is even
initially incorrect: one consulting report
was involved -- Dames & Moore's =-~- not sev-
eral as the Staff's list of Material Facts
states.

2. Immediate coriective action was taken to
remedy the problem in the soils area. The
Dames & Moore report was reviewed, its rec-
ommendations identified and dispositioned.

3. By December 1, 1979 Ingineering Departmenrt
Procedure 4.22 was revised to preclude re-
petition of simila- deficiencies.

4. Action was initiated to insure that no other
inconsistencies existed between the construc-
tion specifications in the SAR and other
consultant reports. Consultant Reports were
not attached to the SAR but portions of them
were extracted and incorporated into the SAR
text. A program was instituted to re-review
the FSAR commitments to assure that the
commitments were adequately reflected in
project design documents. (Part 2 of Consumers
Power response to question 23 more fully
describes this.)



. A.2. Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

to be heard concerning:

"2.

Lack of formal revisions of specifications to
reflect clarification of specification re-
quirements which existed from as early as
June 1974 through the substantial red.uction
in soils construction during 1978-7% without
correction.”

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to

50.54 (f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment

6, (Q 23 pp. 23-8-11) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

1.

i possible quality assurance deficiency ha“
L=2en identified in a conflict that existe .
between sections of Specificatior C-210
relating to a laboratory standard. As Consumers
Power's response to question 23 notes, in-
teroffice memoranda, memoranda, telexes,
TWX's etc. were used to clarify the intent of
the specifications. These clarifications may
have been interpreted by the user as modi-
fying the specifications without formally
changing wording.

On April 3 and 12, 1979 the Midland Project
Engineering Group Supervisors were rein-
structed concerning the procedurally correct
method of implementing specification changes.
Lngineering Department Project Instruction
4.49.1 was revised to prohibit interofrice
memoranda, telexes, etc. from changing the
requirements of a specification.

In late 1977 a review of the references,
tolerances and clarity of the specifications
was undertaken by Bechtel and Consumers
Power. This study resulted in revisions of
several specifications.



A-3.

In addition, Bechtel and Consumers Power per-
formed a dimensional tolerance study to
evaluate drawing and specification tolerances
and clarity. Concluding in early 1978,

this study preceded the majority of the
mechanical and electrical installations. A
review of the remaining construction speci-
fications was completed by June of 1979.
[Response to Q. 23 p. 23-80 and Question 1,
Appendix 1, Sections D.2.b-c, Page I-8].

A review of interoffice memoranda, telexes,
etc. was planned to determine if any had in-
formally modified a specification require-
ment. If such a possible modification af-
fected completed or future work, a formal
change would be issued and remedial action
taken. This was planned for all specifi-
cations applying to construction of Q-Listed
items. A similar project was planned for the
procurement of Q-listed items.

A specific review of the FSAR and speci-
fication requirements for the qualification
of electrical and mechanical components was
made part of the corrective action relating
to Consumers Power 50.55(e) report on com-
ponent quaiifications. [Response to Q 23,
Part 3, Q. 23 p. 23-80 and Question 1, Ap-
pendix I, Section D.2.C., Page I-§).

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

to be heard concerning:

"3.

Inconsistencies of design basis within the
FSAR relating to diesel gener: zor fill ma-
terial and settlement values...from late 1377
until FSAR revision 18 dated February 28,
1979."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to

50.54 (f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment

6, (Q 23 pp. 23-10-13) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:
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} 9 A possible quality assurance deficiency had
been identified involving an inconsistency
within the FSAR relating to diesel generator
building fill material and settlement. As
Consumers Fower's response to question 23
stated, when the FSAR was prepared the major
backfill operations were already completed.
Hence, Subsections 2.5.4 and 3.8.5 relating
to settlement values were not subjected to
any further review. Because these two sub-
sections were prepared by two different
organizations neither was aware of the in-
consistency. The same situation explains the
inconsistency between subsection 2.5.4 and
the project design drawing (7220-C=-45)
relating to the fill material.

2 As of February 28, 1979 FSAR Revision 18
corrected these inconsistencies.

3. A study was completed by November, 1979 which
examined procedure and practices for the
preparation and control of the FSAR; any
necessary procedural changes woulld be made.

4. By November, 1979 action was iritiated to
preclude any future inconsistencies by re-
vising Engineering Department Project In-
struction 4.1.1 to state that all specifi-
cation changes, not just "major changes" will
be reviewed for consistency with the FSAR.

- R By November 1979 a final review and update of
the PSAR Commitment List was begun. Before
November 1979 a review of FSAR sections was
initiated. (This is described more fully in
the Response to Quesiinn 23, Part (2), pp.
23-41-45).

6. To verify the effectiveness of the FSAR re-
view an audit was done once during the FSAR
review and another planned after its com-
pletion. [Response to Question 23, Part (3),
p. 23-88a and Question 23, Part (2), Section
5.0, p. 48].

A.4. Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

-



to be heard concerning:

curate.

"4.

Inconsistencies between the settlement cal-
culations and the original design basis of
the diesel generator building which existed
from March 1977 until it was identified
during an NRC investigation in 1978."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

Among other things, as Consumers Power's snswer to

50.54 (f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Artachment

6,

(Q 23 pp. 23-12-13) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

l.

A possible guality assurance deficiency had
been identified in that the fi..o! Jiesel
generator building design configuration (as
described in the FSAR) differed from the
preliminary information. The reason for this
is that the initial settlement calculations
were performed by Geotechnical Services based
on preliminary information from Project
Engineering. It was subsequently determined
that the change in foundation design would
have an insignificant effect on the settle-
ment calculation.

As of November 1979 Consumers Power planned
to revise settlement calculations after the
completion of the diesel generator building
surcharge operation.

On April 12, 1979 an interoffice memorandum
was issuea to alert personnel of the need to
revise or annotate calculations to reflect
current design status. Geotechnical Services
Procedure FP-6437 was being revised to
require that calculations be annotated to
reflect current design status. Engineering
Department Proceldure 4.37 was similiarly
revised.

Action was ta¥en Lo determine if this was an
isolated care. Quality Assurance audits of
Geotechnical Services done in February and
August 1979 determined it was. Quality
Engineering surveys and Quality Assurance
monitorings were planned to verify future
coordination of design documents by Geotech-
nical Services and Project Engineering.

-



A.5. Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that there

exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is to be
heard concerning:

"S5. Inadequate design coordination in the design
of the duct bank."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to
50.54(f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment 6,
(Q 23 pp. 23~14-16) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

1. A possible gquality assurance deficiency had
been identified in the four vertical duct
banks that were designed and coastructed
without sufficient clearance to allow for
relative vertical movement between the duct
banks and the building footings.

r By November, 1979, provisions wers made to
allow independent vertical movement between
the diesel generator building and the duct
banks. Bechtel Project Engineering reviewed
44 similar buried electrical duct banks. The
review fcund nonsafety related transformer
pads experiencing differential settlement which
may have been exagerated by the duct bank
interface. However, settlement was not com-
pletely restricted.

3. Modification of Civil/Structural Design
Criteria 7220-C-501 was begun by November,
1979 to require that a duct bank penetration
shall be designed to eliminate the possi-
bility of a nonspecific size duct interacting
with the structure. At the same time the
civil standard detail drawings were being re-
vised to show horizontal and vertical clear-
ance requi ements for duct bank penetrations.

s By November, 1979 Bechtel Quality Assurance
had completed audits in the area of design
coordination which indicate there was no
generic problem.



A.6.

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

to be heard concerning:

“6.

Insufficient compactive effort used in back-
fill operation which existed from the incep-
tion of the p'ant .ill operation in 1974
through the substantial reduction in soils
construction in 1978-79."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to

50.54(f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment

6' (Q 23 ppo
10

23-17-18) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

A possible quality assarance deficiency had
been identified in the insufficient com-
pactive effort used in the backfill oper-
ation. A3 Consumers Power's respcnse to
guestion 23 notes, the reason for this was
that there were no field control documents or
procedures to define requirements for the
qualification of soils compaction equipment.
There were no control documents to govern the
requirement for ccontrol measures pertaining
to soils placement and compaction. Reliance
was put on in-place test results or upon
their evaluations for evaluating compaction
equipment.

By November 1979 remedial a~tion had been
taken to qualify compaction equipment then in
use and Construction had been notified of the
parameters governing the use of this equip-
ment. In addition, Project Quality Control
Instruction C-1.02 was revised to include
verification of the use of qualified equip-
ment and compliance with qualified froced-
ures.

Action was taker to establish respongibility
for soil placement and compaction. Mield
instructicns were being revised to establish
requirements for demonstrating equipment
capability, including responsibility for
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A.?.

equipment approval and providing records
identifying this capability. The Quality
Assurance Department planned to issue a
Nuclear Quality Assurance Manual awendment to
clarify the measures for qualifying equipment
under specified conditions. The Engineering
Department planned to clarify specifications
and Construction planned to prepare pro-
cedures (governing the soils compaction
equipment) to implement the requirements of
this manual.

By November, 1979 a review had determined
that no other equipment requiring quali-
fication had not yet been qualified.

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

to be heard concerning:

ot

Insufficient technical direction in the field
which existed from 1974 through the sub-
stantial reduction in soils construction in
1978-79."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among otler things, as Consumers Power's answer to

50.54 (f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment

6, (Q 23 pp. 23-19-20) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

1.

A possible quality assurance deficiency had
been identified in the insufficient technical
direction in the field. As Consumers Power's
response to question 23 notes, filling op-
erations were performed under the technical
supervision of a qualified Soils Engineer.
However, technical direction and supervision
were not properly deployed to overcome the
lack of documented instructions and pro-
cedural controls.

Remedial action was taken by November, 1979.
One fulltime and one part-time onsite Geo-
technical Soils Engineer were assigned to
provide technical direction and monitor the
process.
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3. By November, 1979 Field Instruction FIC 1.100
established responsibilities for performing
soils placement and compaction.

4. In addition, Field Procedure FPG-3.000, con-
cerning the duties and responsibilities of
Field Engineers and Field Craft Supervision,
was reviewed for clarity and completed.
[Response to Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-80,
and Question 1, Appendix I, Section 0.2, p.
I-11].

- 1A By November, 1979 Consun.rs Power planned a
review of design documents, instructions, and
procedures for those activities which require
in-process controls.

6. In addition, Consumers Power confirmed its
overinspection for soils placement, utilizing
a specific overinspection plan. [Response to
Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-89 and Question
I, Appendix I, Section C.2.b., p. 1-11; znd
Section C.l.c., p. I-16].

A.8. Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that there

exists no mater 21 fact as to which a genuine issue is to be
heard concerning:
"8. Inadequate quality control inspection of
placement of fill which existed from 1974
through the substantial reduction in soils
construction in 1978-79."

Consumers Power's Responfe. This is inac-

curate. Among other things as Consumers Power's answer to
50.54 (f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment
6, (Q 23 pp. 23-21-22) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

A possible quality assurance deficiency had
been identified with respect to inadequate
Quality Control inspection of the placement
of fill. As Consumers Power's response to
question 23 outlines, this was caused by the
lack of sufficient specificity in Control
Document SF/PSP/G-6.l1's requirements for the
preparatior of inspection instructions.
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A.9.

Remedial action was taken before November,
1979. PQCI C-1.02 was revised to incorporate
the specific characteristics to be verified
by Quality Control. An in-deonth soils in-
vestigation program was instituted to provide
verification of the acceptability of the
soils or identify any nonconformance re=-
quiring further remedial action.

The controi document was being revised to pro-
vide requirements for inspection planning
cpecificity and for the utilization of sci-
entific sampling rather than percentage
sampling.

A review of QCIs in use was planned to as-
certain that provisions have been included
consistent with the revised control document.

Consumers Power had an ongoing overinspection
program ir the soils area. [Kespcnse to
Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-£9, aad Quesation
1, Appendix I, Section C.2.b, 2. I-1l; and
Section C.l.¢c p. I-16].

In addition, there were ongoing reviews to
clarify the following areas: field pro-
cedures, QCls, the adequacy of construction
anc the Bechtel inspection process, onsite
subcontractor QA manuals, and the "surveil=-
lance” mode. (These are described more fully
in the Response to Question 23, Part (3), p.
23-90, and Question 1, Appendix A, Section
D.5.b~-e, p. I-19].

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

to be heard concerninc:

"9.

Inadequate soil moisture testing which ex-
isted from 1974 thruugh the suabstantial
reduction in soils construction in 19.8-79."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to

50.54(f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment
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6, (Q 23 pp.

1.

A.10.

23=22-25) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

A possible quality assurance deficiency had
been identified in inadequate soil moisture
testing. As Consumers Power's response to
question 23 described the reason for this was
that a control document did not require
sufficient specificity for establishing an
irspection program and for the preparation of
inspection instructions.

Remedial action was completed by November,
1979. The specifications were revised to
provide more definitive requirements for soil
moisture testing, verification of soil moist-
ure content and responsibility for performing
soils placement and compaction.

Revisions were planned to provide require-
ments for inspection planning specificity and
for the utilization of scientific sampling
rather than percentage sampling. Engineering
Department Project Instructions were revised
to provide controlled and uniform inter-
pretation of specification requirements. BY
April, 1979, Midland Project Engineering
Group Supervisors were reinstructed con-
cerning the procedurally correct methods of
implementing specification chances.

A commitment to take generic corrective
actions was made. Review of QCIs was planned
to ascertain that provisions have been in-
cluded consistent with the revised control
document. A review of interoffice memoranda,
telexes, etc. relating to specifications for
construction and selected procurements of Q-
Listed items was initiated to ensure that no
informal clarifications modified a specifi-
cation requirement.

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

there exizts no material fact as to which a genuine issue is

to be

"10.

heard concerning:

Incorrect soil test results which existed
from 1975 through the substantial reduction
in soils construction in 1978-79."

13~



Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to
50.54 (f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment
6, (Q 23 pp. 23-26-28) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

1. A possible quality assurance deficiency had
been identified in the incorrect soil test
results, Consumers Power's response to
question 23 noted that surveillance and test
report reviews did not identify these errors
and inconsistencies.

0 Remecd 1l actions were taken by November,
1979. Geotechnical Services completeil an
investigation in order to identify the type
of testing errors made. Based on this, the
requirements for the control of testing were
adjusted and a specification change was
issued. More stringent requirements for in-
process inspection of U.S. Testing's soil
testing activities were instituted. An in-
depth soils investigation program provided
verification of the acceptability ¢f the
soils and identified any nonccnformances
raquiring further remedial action.

3. Guidelines for the surveillance of testing
operatiors were being developad to be included
in the “ield Instructions for the onsite
Soils éngineer.

4. By November, 1979 action was taken to require
U.S. Testing to demonstrate that testing
procedures, equipment, and personnel used for
quality verification testing (for other tnan
NDE and soils) were, and are, capable of
providing accurate test results. Plans were
made to sample U.S. Testing's test reports
(for other than NDE and soils) to ascertain
that results evidence conformance to testing
requirements.

. An evaluation of Quality Control Instructions
was planned to ensure that the documentation
characteristics to be inspected (i.e., sur-
veillance and review callouts) are clearly
specified. Tiis included necessary revision
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to QCIs. [Response to Question 23, Part (3),
p. 23-82 and Question 1, Appendix 1, Sec%ion
D.3.a, Page I-18 and Section D.1, p. I-18].

6. Consumers Power planned to perform over=-
inspection of the U.S. Testing soils testing
activities and reports, utilizing a specific
plan. [Response to Question 23, Part (3), p.
23-89, and Question 1, Appendix I, Section
C.3.C, po 1-1710

A 11, Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that there

exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is to be
heard concerning:
"ll. Inadequate subcontractor test procedure which
existed from 1974 through the substantial
reduction in soils construction in 1978-79."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Piwer's answer to
50.54(f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment

6, (Q 22 pp. 23-29-31) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

s A possible quality assurance deficiency was
identified in inadequate subcontractor test
procedures.

p By November, 1979 Geotechnical Services had
completed an investigation which included an
in-depth review of testing performed by U.S.
Testing and the test results. Based on this,
the requirements for the control of testing
were adjusted and a specification clange was
issued. One full-time and one part-time
onsite Geotechnical Soils Engineer was as-
signed to review U.S. Testing's procedures
and monitor their implementation.

3 Bechtel completed an in-depth audit of U.S.
Testing operations in 1979. [Response to
Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-81 and Question
1, Appendix I, Section C.4.b, p. I-18; and
Section D.3.C, p. I-18].
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A.12.

on December 6,

Field Instruction FIC 1.100 was prepared by
November, 1979 and established responsibility
for performing surveillance of testing opera-
tions.

By November, 1979 Consumers Power made a
commiiment to review design doc. aents, in-
structions, and procedures for those acti-
vities requiring in-process contro's to
assess the adequacy of existing procedural
controls and technical directisn. DPlans were
made to require U.S. Testing to demonstrate
that testing procedures, equipment, and
personnel used for quality verification
testing (for other than NDE and soils) were,
and are, capable of providing accurate test
results.

During May and August of 1977, a review of
all QCI's were performed jointly by Consumers
Power and Bechtel. [Response to Question 1,
Appendix I, S.ction D.5.a. p. I-19]). 1In 1978
CPCo implemented an overinspection plan to
independently verify the adequacy of con-
struction and the Bechtel inspection process
with the exception of civil activities.
[Response to Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-90
and Question 1, Appendix I, Section D.5.c, p.
7=19]. Consumers Power, alesn, reviewed onsite
subcontractor QA manuals ard covers their
work in the audit process. (Pesponse to
Question 23, Part (3), p. -3-90 and Question
1, Appendix I, Section D.>.d, p. I-9].

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that

1979, there exists no material fact as to

which a genuine issue is to be heard concerning:

"12.

curate. Among

Inadequate corrective action for repetitive
nonconforming conditions which existed from
1974 through the smbstantial reduction in
soils construction in 1978-79."

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

other things, as Consumers Power's answer to

50 54(f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attac“ment
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¢ 6, (0 23 pp.

1.

A.13.

23-32-33) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

A possible quality assurance deficiency was
identified in inadequate corrective action
for repetitive nonconforming conditions. As
Consumers Power's response to question 23
explains the conditions under which non-
conformances are considered to be repetitive
were not adequately defined in the control
documents.

Control documents were being revised to
provide an improved definition of imple-
menting requirements for identifying re-
petitive nonconforming conditions.

In 1979 an in-depth training session was
given to Midland QA Engineers covering the
settlement problem and methods to identify
similar conditions in the future. [Response
to Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-81 and Ques-
tion 1, Appendix I, Section D.l.b., p. I-22].

In 1979 an in-depth review of the Bechtel
trend program data was undertaken by Bechtel
QA management to ensure the identificaticn of
any other similar areas that were not an-
alyzed in sufficient depth in the pacs¢ re-
views. [Response tc Question 23, Part (3),
p. 23-82 and Question 1, Appendix I, Section
Dolua' p» 1‘22) .

Plans were made to have the Quality Assurance
Department to review nonconformance reports
to identify any repetitive nonconforming
conditions pertaining to product type or
activity, or pertaining to nonconformance
cause.

Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that there

exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is to ke

heard concerning:

"13.

Inadequate quality assurance auditing and
monitoring of the plant fill work activities
which existed from 1974 through the sub-
stantial reduction in soils construction in
1978-79."
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Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. Among other things, as Consumers Power's answer to
50.54(f) question 23 (Consumers Power Response, Attachment
6, (Q 23 pp. 23-34-35) demonstrates, as of December 6, 1979:

1. An alleged possible quality assurance de-
ficiency was ideitified in inadequate quality
assurance auditing and of monitoring of plant
fill work activities. As Consumers Power's
response to question 23 noted Quality As-
surance auditir-g and monitoring was oriented
more toward evaiuating the degree of com-
pliance with established procedures rather
than toward the assessment of policy and
procedural adequacy or toward the assessment
of product quality.

2. Consumers Power planned to revise the Quality
Assurance audit and monitoring program to
emphasize the need for evaluating policy and
procedural adequacy and assessment of product
quality. A specialized audit training pro-
gram was planr.ed to develop and implement
guidance for this.

In addition, an in-depth training session was
given to all Consumers Power and Bechtel QA
Engineers and Auditors to increase their
awareness of the settlement problem and to
discuss auditing and monitoring techniques to
increase audit effectiveness. [Response to
Question 23, Part (3), p. 23-82 and Question
i, & adix I, Section D.2, p. 1=22).

B. Staff Allegation. The Staff alleges that there

exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is to be
heard concerning:

"B. This quality assurance breakdown cause [sic]”
compaction of the soils at the Midland site.

Consuners Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. As Consumer's Power Response in Opposition to the

-18~



O

NRC Staff's Motion for Summary Dispositior sets out:

1.

C.

There are material disputed facts as to
whether a quality assurance "breakdown"
occurred at Midland.

There are material disputed facts as to
whether <ay quality assurance deficiencies
"caused" inadequate soils compaction at
Midland.

Staff Allegation. The staff alleges that there

exists no material fact as to which a genuine issue is to be

1xd concerning:

"C.

Inadequate compaction at the Midland site
caused settlement problems at numerous safety
relatec structures."”

Consumers Power's Response. This is inac-

curate. As Consumer's Power Response in Oppusition to the

NRC Staff's Motion for Summary Disposition sets out:

Thc Staff has not sustained its burden

in proving that inadequate soils compaction
is material to the quality assurance por-
ticn »f tune December 6, 1979 Order.
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